EFFECT OF LOADING RATES ON THE FRACTURE TOUGHNESS
OF HDPE PLASTICS

SAFWAN BIN MOHD NOR
(99758554)

A thesis submitted in partia fulfillment of the requirements for the award
of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (IVIlechanicd)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
Univer stiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

MARCH 2002



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH, The Most Beneficent and Merciful

We are very grateful to ALLAH for giving us strength and ability to complete this
project. May our project will give benefit to other students and us.

We wish to express our gratitude and appreciation to our project advisor En. Yakub Md.
Taib for giving us guidance and support from beginning to the end of our project.

We dso would like to convey appreciation to dl the gaff members of Mechanica
Engineering Department especially to En Abu Kassm, En Syawd and En Ayub for their
support and cooperation. Without their help, this project cannot be completed
successfully.

Also our appreciation goes to our good friends, En Kassm Zakaria, En Ahmad Shehan
Nordin and En Mohd Nizam Zainon who have hdped us directly or indirectly in
completing this project.

Findly, we wish to express our gratitude to both of our parents and family members for
their support and encouragement to us in completing this project.

Above dl, our greatest thanks to ALLAH sw.t for giving us good hedth and trait of
patience that is instrumental in accomplishing thisfina year project.



ABSTRACT

Polyethylene, a thermoplastic, was developed industridly in England fifty years
ago. Polyethylene is widely use in making grocery bags, shampoo bottles, children's toys,
and even bullet proof vests. A molecule of polyethylene is along chain of carbon atoms,
with two hydrogen atoms attached to each carbon atom. Sometimes some of the carbons,
indead of having hydrogens attached to them, will have long chains of polyethylene
attached to them. This is cdled branched, or low-density polyethylene, or LDPE. When
there is no branching, it is cdled linear polyethylene, or HDPE. Linear polyethylene is
much stronger than branched polyethylene, but branched polyethylene is cheaper and
esser to make.

The objective of the study is to analyse changes of fracture behaviour of HDPE at
different loading rate. Defect assessment against fracture-initiated falure is carried out
usng fracture characterisng parameters determined under tensile, quasi-static and
intermediate rates of loading. For these Situations the rate sengtivity of the materia to
fracture is consdered. Fracture toughness tests (COD) have been conducted on HDPE
over a range of loading rates. The effect of increased loading rate is to reduce the
crack-opening displacement whilst changing the fracture behaviour, such transition from
ductile to brittle. We learn that HDPE behaves in ductile manner in the quasi- static test,
but it dso behave in a brittle fashion by increasing the rate of speed of the test. These
fracture touglmess tests are designed to characterise the touglmess of plastics in terms of
the critical stress intensity factor, K at fracture initiation.



CHAPTER T

CHAPTERH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE TITLE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

THEORETICAL BACKGROUND

21  The Production Of HDPE From Raw
Material And The Process Involved

22  Background Of Fracture Mechanics
2.2.1 Fracture Concept
2.2.2 Linear Elastic Fracture Mechanics
2.2.3 Elastic Plastic Fracture Mechanics

PAGE

vii

viii



CHAPTER TIT

CONTENTS

224

Crack Opening Displacement
(COD) Concept

EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURES

31 Plate And Specimen Preparation

311

312

Procedure Of HDPE Plate
Production

Preparation Of Tensile And
Fracture Toughness Test Specimen

32 Tensle Test

321
322
323

Purpose
Apparatus
Procedure

33 Fracture Mechanics Toughness Test -
Three Point Bend Test

331
332
333
334

34  Fracture Mechanics Test- High Speed Rate

Test

34.1
34.2
343
344

Scope
Principle
Apparatus
Procedure

Topic
Purposes
Apparatus
Procedure

PAGE

14

14

16
16
16
17

20

20
21
22
23

28
28
28
28
31



