EFFECT OF LOADING RATES ON THE FRACTURE TOUGHNESS OF HDPE PLASTICS

SAFWAN BIN MOHD NOR (99758554)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (IVIechanical)

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering Universtiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

> > **MARCH 2002**

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH, The Most Beneficent and Merciful

We are very grateful to ALLAH for giving us strength and ability to complete this project. May our project will give benefit to other students and us.

We wish to express our gratitude and appreciation to our project advisor En. Yakub Md. Taib for giving us guidance and support from beginning to the end of our project.

We also would like to convey appreciation to all the staff members of Mechanical Engineering Department especially to En Abu Kassim, En Syawal and En Ayub for their support and cooperation. Without their help, this project cannot be completed successfully.

Also our appreciation goes to our good friends, En Kassim Zakaria, En Ahmad Shehan Nordin and En Mohd Nizam Zainon who have helped us directly or indirectly in completing this project.

Finally, we wish to express our gratitude to both of our parents and family members for their support and encouragement to us in completing this project.

Above all, our greatest thanks to ALLAH s.w.t for giving us good health and trait of patience that is instrumental in accomplishing this final year project.

ABSTRACT

Polyethylene, a thermoplastic, was developed industrially in England fifty years ago. Polyethylene is widely use in making grocery bags, shampoo bottles, children's toys, and even bullet proof vests. A molecule of polyethylene is a long chain of carbon atoms, with two hydrogen atoms attached to each carbon atom. Sometimes some of the carbons, instead of having hydrogens attached to them, will have long chains of polyethylene attached to them. This is called branched, or low-density polyethylene, or LDPE. When there is no branching, it is called linear polyethylene, or HDPE. Linear polyethylene is much stronger than branched polyethylene, but branched polyethylene is cheaper and easier to make.

The objective of the study is to analyse changes of fracture behaviour of HDPE at different loading rate. Defect assessment against fracture-initiated failure is carried out using fracture characterising parameters determined under tensile, quasi-static and intermediate rates of loading. For these situations the rate sensitivity of the material to fracture is considered. Fracture toughness tests (COD) have been conducted on HDPE over a range of loading rates. The effect of increased loading rate is to reduce the crack-opening displacement whilst changing the fracture behaviour, such transition from ductile to brittle. We learn that HDPE behaves in ductile manner in the quasi- static test, but it also behave in a brittle fashion by increasing the rate of speed of the test. These fracture toughness tests are designed to characterise the toughness of plastics in terms of the critical stress intensity factor, K_K at fracture initiation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
PAGE TITLE	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	Х

CHAPTER T INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER H THEORETICAL BACKGROUND

2.1	The	Product	ion	Of	HDPE	From	Raw	4
	Mate	rial And	The	Pro	cess Invo	olved		
2.2	Back	ground	Of	F	racture	Mecha	anics	5
	2.2.1	Fractu	ure C	lonce	ept			5
	2.2.2 Linear Elastic Fracture Mechanics				6			
	2.2.3	Elasti	c Pla	stic	Fracture	Mecha	nics	8

CONTENTS

2.2.4 Crack Opening Displacement (COD) Concept

CHAPTER III EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURES

3.1	Plate And Specimen Preparation						
	3.1.1	Procedure Of HDPE Plate					
		Production	14				
	3.1.2	Preparation Of Tensile And					
		Fracture Toughness Test Specimen	15				
3.2	Tensile Test						
	3.2.1	Purpose	16				
	3.2.2	Apparatus	16				
	3.2.3	Procedure	17				
3.3	Fractu	re Mechanics Toughness Test -	20				
	Three	Point Bend Test					
	3.3.1	Scope	20				
	3.3.2	Principle	21				
	3.3.3	Apparatus	22				
	3.3.4	Procedure	23				
3.4	Fracture Mechanics Test- High Speed Rate						
	Test		28				
	3.4.1	Topic	28				
	3.4.2	Purposes	28				
	3.4.3	Apparatus	28				

3.4.4 Procedure 31